

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

# FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### 1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1866.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

ог тне

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1866.

#### MANUFACTURING COMPANY .- VILLAGE CORPORATION.

#### Chapter 74.

An act to incorporate the South Berwick Boot, Shoe and Leather Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. J. H. Burleigh, E. M. Jewett, John B. Nealley, Marcus Corporators. M. Albee, Alonzo Stackpole, Nicholas Hanson, E. R. McIntire, A. J. Nealley, Josiah Paul, Theodore H. Jewett, George W. Keays, Andrew Whitehouse, Lewis Furgerson, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made and constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the South Berwick Boot, Shoe and Leather Manufacturing Company, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of this state relating to manufacturing corporations.

SECT. 2. The said corporation is authorized to engage in the manufacture of boots, shoes and leather, in the town of South Ber- purpose. wick, in the county of York, and to sell the products of such manufacture there or elsewhere.

The capital stock of said corporation shall be two hun- Capital stock, SECT. 3. dred and fifty thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred shares, &c. dollars each, and said corporation is authorized to purchase, hold, improve, lease or sell real and personal estate not to exceed at any one time, in value, the sum of two hundred and fifty thousand dollars.

SECT. 4. Either of the persons herein named as corporators, may First meeting. call the first meeting of the corporation, by giving three days personal notice to the other corporators.

Approved February 14, 1866.

Chapter 75.

An act creating the South Paris Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The territory embraced within the limits of school district number two in the town of Paris, together with the inhabitants thereon, be, and the same hereby is created a body politic and corporate by the name of the South Paris Village Corporation.

Said corporation is hereby invested with power, at Powers and SECT. 2. any legal meeting called for the purpose, to raise such sums of purposes. money as may be sufficient for the purchase, repair and preservation of one or more fire engines, engine houses, hose, buckets,

Corporation and name.

Corporate name, powers, duties, &c.

Location and

Снар. 75.

Money for purchase of engines to be raised by assessment.

Assessments, by whom and how made and collected.

Officers and powers of same.

By-laws, &c.

First meeting

Proviso,

SECT. 6. Said corporation, at any legal meeting thereof, may adopt a code of by-laws for the government of the same and for the efficient management of the fire departments aforesaid, *provided* the same are not repugnant to laws of the state.

SECT. 7. That H. N. Bolster may call the first meeting by publishing notice in the Oxford Democrat, a newspaper published at Paris, of the time and place of the meeting, fourteen days before the meeting; or either of said corporators is hereby authorized to issue a warrant directed to some member of said corporation, requiring him to notify the members thereof to assemble at some suitable time and place in said South Paris village, by posting up notices in two public places within said village seven days, at least, before the time of said meeting.

ladders, or other apparatus, for the extinguishment of fire; for the construction of reservoirs and aqueducts for the procuring of water and for organizing and maintaining, within the limits of said territory, an efficient fire department.

SECT. 3. Any money raised by said corporation, for the purposes aforesaid, shall be assessed upon the property and polls within the territory aforesaid, by the assessors of said corporation, in the same manner as is provided by law for the assessment of county taxes, and said assessors may copy the last valuation of said property by the assessors of the town of Paris, and assess the tax thereon, if said corporation shall so direct; may correct said valuation, or make a new valuation thereof, according to the principles of the valuation established the present year, and assess the same on that valuation.

SECT. 4. Upon a certificate being filed with the assessors of said corporation by the clerk thereof, of the amount of money raised at any meeting for the purposes aforesaid, it shall be the duty of said assessors, as soon as may be, to assess said amount upon the estates and polls of persons residing on the territory aforesaid, and upon the estates of non-resident proprietors thereof, and the assessment to certify and deliver to the treasurer or collector of said corporation, whose duty it shall be to collect the same in like manner as county and town taxes are by law collected by towns, and said corporation shall have the same power to direct the mode of collecting said taxes as towns have in the collection of town taxes.

SECT. 5. The officers of said corporation shall consist of a clerk, treasurer, assessors, collector, fire wardens, and such other officers as may be provided for in the by-laws of said corporation; which said fire wardens shall have, exclusively, all the power and authority within the limits of said corporation, that fire wardens now have or may have, chosen by towns in town meeting.

#### DAMARISCOTTA MANUF. COMPANY .--- DUNN EDGE TOOL COMPANY.

Снар. 76. SECT. 8. This act shall take effect and be in force after the same shall be accepted by a majority of the voters present at a meeting When to take effect. of said corporation, called agreeable to the seventh section of this act.

Approved February 14, 1866.

#### Chapter 76.

An act to incorporate the Damariscotta Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Abner Stetson, William Hitchcock, Joseph Day, Geo. Corporators, W. Tucker, Joseph Haines, Joseph L. Haines and John H. Converse, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Damariscotta Man- Corporate ufacturing Company, with all the powers and privileges and hame, powers, subject to all the duties and liabilities provided in the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations; and are authorized to purchase and hold personal and real estate not exceeding in value, at any one time, two hundred and fifty thousand dollars; Capital stock. and may improve, lease, sell and convey the same, as other proprietors of real and personal estate may lawfully do. And the Location and said company is authorized to purchase, erect, alter and repair, on purposes. their own premises in the towns of Newcastle, Nobleboro' and Damariscotta, in the county of Lincoln, all necessary buildings, dams, canals, sluiceways, penstocks and other conveniences for carrying on the manufacture of cotton, wool, paper, iron, steel, brass and wood, into any uses and forms; and for finishing and selling the same.

#### The first meeting of the corporation may be called by SECT. 2. First meeting. any one of the persons named in this act, by giving written notice to his associates ten days at least before said meeting.

Approved February 14, 1866.

#### Chapter 77.

An act to amend chapter fifty-eight of the private laws of eighteen hundred and fiftyseven, entitled "an act to incorporate the Dunn Edge Tool Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section one of said act is hereby amended by inserting the words, and Fayette, next after the word "Waterville," so that said section as amended shall read :---Reuben B. Dunn, N. G. H. Pulsifer, James

Ch. 58, special laws 1857, amended.